Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Crawl Tunnel

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

(T003  Straight Crawl Tunnel 3'
(T004 Straight Crawl Tunnel 4'
(T005 Straight Crawl Tunnel 5'
(1018 1'Rise Crawl Tunnel

Parts List

4 BRK00400 Bracket

4 LUG00200 Lug

1 Crawl Tunnel Assembly

16  21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

4 4D-0600 T Not 3/8"

4 4N-0600 Locking Flange Nut 3/8"

4 4R-0603 Barrel Nut 3/8" x 3/4"

16 5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer, T Nut (x4)

Step 4

o oo
oo o o e

1" Button Cap, Flat Washers,
Barrel Nut (x4)

O O
1" Button Cap, Flat Washers, Lock
Nut (x4)

PO =

OFFICE USE ONLY 04/14/2016
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-(T003-02 B3-CT003-02 B4-CT003-02 N/A N/A
B5-(T004-04 B3-(T004-04 B4-CT004-04
B5-T005-02 B3-(T005-02 B4-CT005-02

B5-CT018-01

B3-CT018-01 B4-(T018-01




HCIIC’CII on Balcony Table

recreation equipment limited SC026

Parts List

1 FRMO01500 Frame
1 SHP20500 Plastic
1 BRK00900 Bracket

21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
2T-0606 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2"
3V-0603 - Self Tapping Screw 3/8" x 3/4"
41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"

6 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/ with 3/8" Hole

— N

Step 2 Step 3 PlaySteel FIT
Bracket
‘ PlaySteel
= MAX Bracket \
X Finish S'ep 3
&
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4) ~ Self Tapping Screw (x2)
Step 4
T ; —
| = L
- _ 9
~ Finish =
& (E/rude
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washers, f
Lock Nut (x2)
OFFICE USE ONLY 10/31/2019
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 1 OF1
N/A B5-5C026-00 B4-5C026-01 N/A N/A




Hendewson

recreation equipment limited

Wheel On Vertical Rail Panel

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

AP032 Steering Wheel Panel

AP065 PlayShip Helm Panel

AP144 Maze Wheel on Vertical Rail Panel
AP162 Balance Ball Game on Vertical Rail Panel

Parts List

1 BPN00100 Vertical Rail
1 Wheel or Game
1 Universal Wheel Parts

21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
21-0614 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2"
4N-0600 - Locking Flange Nut 3/8"

41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking3/8"
5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

N i )

|
DECKHOLESUSED (e == oo 1 oo oo o)

Step 1

- Y
(1 g AN 1R
/ RGN K
@ D @
ML LY
\_J
=8I NS1=Z I NS TN
AN
s oo co @] co oo =
Step 2
2-1/2" Button Cup, Flat Washer (x1)

OFFICE USE ONLY 01/18/2019
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-AP032-03 B3-AP032-05 B4-AP032-03 N/A N/A

B5-AP065-03 B3-AP065-04  B4-AP065-03
B5-AP144-03 B3-AP144-05 B4-AP144-03
B5-AP162-02 B3-AP162-02 B4-AP162-02




Hendewson

recreation equipment limited

Infill Panels
See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

INOO1  Infill Panel 6" INO11  Infill Panel 8"

INOO2 Infill Panel 12" INOT2  Infill Panel 8" - Split Deck
IN004 Infill Panel 24" INO13 Infill Panel 48"

IN006 Infill Panel 36" INO14  Infill Panel 16"

INOO8 Infill Panel 12" - Split Deck  INO15 Infill Panel 6" - Split Deck

Parts List
1 Steel Infill Panel

6 2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
6 4N-0600 - Locking Flange Nut 3/8"
6 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" /S w/ 3/8" Hole

Installation Notes

6", 8", 12", 16", 24", 36", and 48" infills are to be installed between
decks with a 6", 8",12",16", 24", 36" and 48" height difference,
respectively.

Infill Panels come in 2 different widths depending on deck
configurations. See Diagram to the right for proper configuration sizes.

PLAYSTEEL FIT 30.00 [762]
PLAYSTEEL MAX 41.00 [1041]

| ——

STANDARD DECK INFILL

PLAYSTEEL FIT 46.00 [1168]
PLAYSTEEL MAX 57.00 [1448]

_

DECK HOLES USED \ oo oo °oo oo /
SPLIT DECK INFILL
Step 1
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
Locking Flange Nut (x6)

OFFICE USE ONLY 06/05/2017
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-IN001-01  B5-IN014-01 B3-IN0O1-01  B3-IN0O14-01 N/A N/A

B5-IN002-01  B5-INOT5-01 B3-IN002-01  B3-IN015-01
B5-IN004-01 B3-IN004-01
B5-IN006-01 B3-IN006-01
B5-IN008-01 B3-IN008-01  B4-IN002-01
B5-INO11-01 B3-INO11-01
B5-IN012-00 B3-IN012-00

B5-IN013-01 B3-IN013-01




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Square & Rectangle Decks
DK008 & DK030

Parts List

1 Deck

4 27-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

4 5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16" /S w/ 3/8" Hole

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)

Playsteel MAX
Square Deck
5" Round Post

48.00 [1219]
52.25 [1327)]

-~ s00pi219] —

- 5300[1346] — =

OFFICE USE ONLY

Finish Grade

Step 1

\

DECK HEIGHT VARIES
SEE PLAN VIEW DRAWING

Playsteel FIT
Square Deck
3.5" Round Post

Playsteel FIT
Rectangle Deck
3.5" Round Post

39.50 [1003] — |

36.00 [914]

3600914 — -
-~ 39.50[1003]

39.50 [1003] — =

3600914 —

- 4650[1181]

- 50.00[1270) — =

05/12/2017

PLAYSTEEL MAX

PLAYSTEEL SQ
N/A B5-DK008-02

PLAYSTEEL FIT
B3-DK008-02 B4-DK030-02

ORBIS
N/A

PLAYTOTS PAGE 1 0F1
N/A




chdc“ on Single Pod Seat

recreation equipment limited SC008

This Instruction Includes The Following Addon Modules :

SCOT0 Pod Seat SC016 Flower Pod Seat
SCOTT  Airplane Pod Seat SC017 Frog Pod Seat
SC012 Alien 1 Pod Seat SC018 Lady Bug Poad Seat
SC013  Alien 2 Pod Seat SC019 Lilypad Pod Seat
SC014  Bear Pod Seat $C020 Moon Pod Seat
SCO15 Dog Pod Seat $C021 Whale Pod Seat
Parts List

1 FRMOT400 Single Pod Seat Frame

Pod Seat Plastic

2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
21-0606 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2"
41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

P (
. }
: 5
Finish ¢
Grade
K
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washers, Lock
Nut (x2)
OFFICE USE ONLY 10/27/2016
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F 1
N/A B5-5€008-00 B3-5C008-00 N/A N/A
B5-SC010-00 B3-SC010-00
B5-5C015-00 B3-SC015-01
B5-5C016-00 B3-SC016-01
B5-5C018-00 B3-SC018-01

B5-5C021-00 B3-5€021-01




HCIIC’CII on Grab Bar

recreation equipment limited PMO012

Parts List
1 CLMO00100  Grab Bar

2 21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1" N Step |
2 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole 1

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x2)

D
D

OFFICE USE ONLY 09/20/2016

PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10OF I
N/A B5-PM012-00 B3-PM012-00 N/A N/A




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Transfer Station
See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

§T092 & ST102 - Transfer Station 2FT
§T093 & ST103 - Transfer Station 3FT
ST094 & ST104 - Transfer Station 4FT
ST095 & ST105 - Transfer Station 5FT

(BT——Step1

Parts List
2 GND10000 Transfer Station Ground Leg
2 HDRO1300 Stair Barrier Rail- Upper 16"
2 Transfer Step Handrails
1 DCK02500 Transfer Deck
1 Accessible Stair
1 STR03500 Transfer Station Step
24 21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x 1"
2 21-0608 Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x 2"
2 41-0600 Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
16  4N-0600 Locking Flange Nut 3/8"
26  5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole
DECKHOLESUSED U = - Lo o i oo o)
— |
Step 1 Step 2
N
° &
&)
52 ®

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer
(x4)

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer

(x4)

SIep©3 S s <
(=)

)

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers,

1" Button Cap Torx , Flat Washers,

Locking Flange Nut (x2) Locking Flange Nut (x8)
0
STep 6 0004
00000
00000
00000
00000
0000
00
Z
J5®
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers, 2" Button Cap Torx , Flat Washer, 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers
Locking Flange Nut (x2) Lock Nut (x2) Locking Flange Nut (x2)
OFFICE USE ONLY 06/28/2021
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1

N/A

N/A N/A




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Playsteel Fit Sheet Plastic Panels

See Below For Included Modules

Parts List

1  Sheet Plastic Panel
4 BRK00400 Sheet Plastic Bracket

8 21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
4D-0600 - T Nut 3/8"
8  5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

E-Y

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)

Step 2

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer, T Nut (x4)

OFFICE USE ONLY ]2/20/20]2
PLAYSTEEL FIT:
B3-AP002-01 B3-AP017-01 B3-AP036-01 B3-AP067-01 B3-AP084-01  B3-AP111-01 B3-AP129-02  B3-AP150-00  B3-AP157-00
B3-AP004-01 B3-AP019-01 B3-AP037-01 B3-AP068-01 B3-AP086-01  B3-AP114-01 B3-AP130-02  B3-API51-00  B3-AP163-00
B3 MODULES B3-AP006-01  B3-APO21-01  p3.AP058-01  B3-AP069-01  B3-AP093-00  B3-AP116-01  B3-AP132-02  B3-API52-00
B3-APO10-01  B3-AP023-01  B3-AP059-01  B3-APO72-01  B3-AP096-01  B3-API18-01  B3-AP143-01  B3-API53-00
B3-APOI3-01  B3-AP027-01  B3-AP062-01  B3-APO78-01  B3-AP104-01  B3-AP119-01  B3-AP14501  B3-API54-00
B3-APOI5-01  B3-AP034-01  B3-APO64-01  B3-AP080-01  B3-AP108-01  B3-API21-01  B3-AP146-01  B3-API56-00
B4-APO0Z-01  B4-APOI7-O1 B4 AP036-01  B4-APO67-01  B4-APOSB4-01  B4-API11-01  B4-API29-01  B4-AP146-01  B4-API156-00
B4-AP004-01 B4-AP019-01 B4-AP037-01 B4-AP068-01 B4-AP086-01  B4-AP114-01 B4-AP130-01 B4-AP150-00  B4-AP157-00
B4-AP006-01 B4-AP021-01 B4-AP058-01 B4-AP069-01 B4-AP093-00  B4-AP116-01 B4-AP132-01 B4-AP151-00 B4-AP163-00
B4 MODULES B4-APO10-01  B4-AP023-01  B4-APO59-01  B4-APO72-01  BA-AP096-01  BA-AP118-01  B4-AP139-01  B4-AP152-00
B4-APO13-01  B4-AP027-01  B4-APO62-01  B4-APO78-01  B4-AP104-01  B4-AP119-01  B4-AP143-01  B4-AP153-00
B4-APOI5-01  B4-APO34-01  B4-APO64-O1  B4-APOBO-01  BA-APT08-01  B4-AP121-01  B4-AP145-01  B4-AP154-00 PAGE T OF 1




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Split Deck
DK009

Parts List

1 DCK00200 Split Deck

3 21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

3 5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16" /S w/ 3/8" Hole
Step |

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x3)

Finish Grade

DECK HEIGHT VARIES
SEE PLAN VIEW DRAWING

Playsteel FIT
3.5" Round Post

Playsteel MAX
5" Round Post

OFFICE USE ONLY

- 3600[914] — |
- 39.50[1003] ———|

48.00[1219]
53.00 [1346]

05/12/2017

PLAYSTEEL MAX
B5-DK009-02

PLAYSTEEL FIT

PLAYSTEEL SQ
N/A B3-DK009-02

ORBIS

PLAYTOTS
N/A N/A

PAGE 1 0F1




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Handi-Hold Climber

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

(B063 Handi-Hold Climber 3'
(B064 Handi-Hold Climber 4'
(B065 Handi-Hold Climber 5'
(B066 Handi-Hold Climber 6'
(B067 Handi-Hold Climber 7'

Parts List

1 Climber Frame

1
2 BPN00200 Safety Rail
2

GND00200

Handi-Hold Climber Plastic Sheet

Universal Ground Leg

20  21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

8 41-0600 Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"

10 45-0604 Spenco Nut 3/8" x 1"

28 5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16"

10 5F-0800 Flat Washer 1/2"

* Quantities are shown for a 7' climber.

DECK HOLESUSED (= N S >/

Step 5 —

Step 3

Step 1
Step 2
: Please note position
@ @ of Handi-Hold pucks on
. lower side of cut-out.
o @
° @
¢ @
2 2
¢ 2
Step 4

N P jan)
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x2) Locking Flange Nut (x2)
Step 3 e o= =
=
(=t =
e S
= =2
= &
. o =
= =
= =
= . = A
n " n n 8 ; @
1" Torx, 5/16" Flat Washer, 1/2" Flat 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer, ot
Washer, Spenco Nut (x10) Lock Nut (x2) Finish = ¢ /
Erude . a
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer, ‘<—>F 23.00 [584] —={ 7'-36.0[914] ‘<——
Locking Flange Nut (x2) 6'-32.0[813]
Mounted to outside face only. 5'- 26.0 [660]
49100533
OFFICE USE ONLY 3'-15.0[380] 05/18/2016
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-(B063-02 B3-(B063-02  B4-(B063-02 N/A N/A
B5-CB064-02 B3-CB064-02  B4-(B064-02
B5-CB065-02 B3-CB065-02 B4-(B065-02
B5-(B066-02 B3-CB066-02  B4-(B066-02
B5-(B067-01 B3-(B067-01 B4-(B067-01




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Fit Max Poly Twister Slide

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

SL173 Poly Twister Slide 3'
SL174 Poly Twister Slide 4'

Parts List
1 Twister Poly Slide
1 GNDOOT00 Universal Ground Leg Mount

2 (GND00200 Universal Ground Leg
4 2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
2 2T-0608 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2"
2 41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
8 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole
| |
DECKHOLESUSED (o o= 4o o od oo o)
Step 1
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer (x2)
Step 2
3'Slide - 12.50 [317]
4'Slide - 22.77 [578)
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers, Lock
Nut (x2)
== Finish
Grade
3" Slide - 25.90 [658]
4' Slide - 42.80 [1087] ‘ 12.60[320]
2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer (x2)

OFFICE USE ONLY 12/16/2016
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-SL173-01 B3-SL173-01  B4-SL173-01 N/A N/A

B5-SL174-00 B3-SL174-01  B4-SL174-01




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

B3 Single Slide Plastic Hood
B3-SH003-02

Parts List

4 BRK12800 Slide Hood Lug 1

1 PPN00701

B3 Single Slide Hood

8  21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x 1"

4

12 5F-0500 - Flot Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

/—NO LOCKTITE

OFFICE USE ONLY

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x8)
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)

21-0606z - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2" (no locktite)

~——— 36.00[914] — =]

o o oo =)

04/24/2018

PLAYSTEEL SQ
N/A

PLAYSTEEL MAX
/A

PLAYSTEEL FIT
B3-SH003-02

ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F 1
N/A

/A




chdc" onN Cupola & Gable Roof

recreation equipment limited RF049 & RF033

Parts List

Cupola or Gable Plastic Roof
BRK00900 B3 /B5 Poly Roof Brackets

E-Y

2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx 3/8" x 1"

5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole
3V-0603 - Self Tapping Screw 3/8" x 3/4"
4A-0600 - Toggle Anchor 3/8"

© 00 &

Carefully lift roof into place on top of roof brackets. Mark hole locations with
marker. Remove roof to the ground and drill a 3/4" hole in each of the
marked Locations. Install Toggle as per Toggle Instructions (x8)

Step 2

STEPT1&2

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer (x8)
Self Tapping Screws (x8)

OFFICE USE ONLY 01/19/2018

PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS

PAGE 10F1
B5-RF033-00 B3-RF033-00  B4-RF033-01
ik B5-RF049-00 B3-RF049-00  B4-RF049-00 N/A N/A




Henderson

recreation equipment limited

Threshold
PMO10

Parts List
1 DCKOT200 Threshold
5 2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

3 4N-0600 - Locking Flange Nut 3/8"
5 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

DECK HOLESUSED < - oo

Step |

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer, Locking Flange Nut (x3)

Step |

O-

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x2)

OFFICE USE ONLY

09/20/2016

PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX
N/A B5-PM010-02

PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 1 0F1
B3-PM010-00  B4-PM010-00 N/A N/A




